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Commission hopes to be able to produce guidance on key issues which
will ensure consistent implementation across the EU.

Access to transport network and storage sites §W

I

Question 38: Although we think the proposed Directive provides
sufficient scope for Government intervention in the future should it be
necessary, we would welcome any views you have on the way in which
the transport and storage network might develop in the UK and EU?

“

5.4 Article 21(1) of the agreed Directive requires Member States to
take steps to ensure third parties are able to obtain access to CO,
transport networks and storage sites. Our view was that such a role for
government was justified in the event it proved impossible for parties
to reach commercial agreement and that the measures in the agreed
Directive, once transposed into national law, were sufficient to allow the
Government to take such action in this area if necessary.

5.5 Responses to the consultation recognised that government may have a
role in facilitating third party access to transport and storage networks,
but cautioned that any such intervention should be only at the stage
when all commercial avenues have come to an end and should also
recognise the considerable investment the pipeline owner has made in
the asset.

Transboundary Cooperation

Question 39: We would welcome information about forthcoming or
planned CCS projects that might require transboundary cooperation
between competent authorities?

5.6 Question 39 of the consultation concerned those Articles of the draft
Directive that were together intended to facilitate the transboundary
movement of CO, within the EU. The responses recognised the potential
value of the North Sea as a storage site for CO, originating throughout
northern Europe, and therefore supported provision in the agreed
Directive to provide for the transboundary transport of CO,,.

5.7 Respondents also encouraged the Government to support amendment
of the London Protocol to permit the transport and storage of CO,
between its contracting parties. The UK has already supported an
amendment to the London Protocol to allow for disposal of CO, in
offshore storage sites. The Government is currently considering
whether or not there is a need for further amendments to the London
Protocol to cover transboundary movements and continues to work
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on transboundary issues with other countries through the work
programme of the North Sea Basin Task Force.

Onshore storage of CO,

5.8

5.9

Question 40: Assuming EU legislative barriers to onshore storage of
CO, are removed by the Directive, do you agree with the Government’s
assessment that offshore storage should be the priority in the first
instance? Do you envisage other barriers to onshore storage of C0,?

Whilst the Energy Act applies only applies to the UK offshore area,

the agreed Directive permits the licensing of storage in any part of a
Member States territory that has been determined as suitable for a
storage site, including the onshore area. The agreed Directive also
modifies existing European legislation that would otherwise prohibit
onshore storage. This section of the consultation asked for views on our
assessment that the offshore area should be the UK priority for storage
in the first instance.

The vast majority of those responding to this question supported this
assessment, since in practice the offshore area was likely to provide
the first opportunities to demonstrate this technology. However, most
of the responses also cautioned that this did not mean that storage
opportunities onshore should be ignored. Onshore storage had a
number of potential advantages, including cost, ease of monitoring
and the fact that it would eliminate or significantly reduce the distance
that CO, would have to be transported. The Government’s approach will
therefore be to continue to enable offshore storage of CO, and review
the case for enabling onshore storage as and when warranted by any
interest that might be expressed in onshore storage in the future.
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Annex A

Consultation Questions

Section 1

Question 1: We would welcome views on what more the Government
might do to promote the development and deployment of CCS
technologies in the UK, EU and globally.

Section 3

Question 2: Do you agree that developers should have suitable space
on site or adjacent to it to accommodate future carbon capture and
processing plant?

Question 3: What do you see as the appropriate space requirements to
accommodate different types of capture technologies and why? How
might these vary in relation to different sizes of plant?

Question 4: Should developers be required to assess the feasibility of
retrofitting carbon capture technology to their combustion plant?

Question 5: Do you know of other evidence that provides a more
appropriate benchmark (in respect of post capture amine technology
or for oxy-fuel) than the IEA document as to what issues need to be
considered for the power station design?

Question 6: Do you know of other documents for other capture
technologies that we should be considering as reference documents?

Question 7: Should a developer have to identify a potential storage area
or areas when it develops new combustion plant? If so, do you think that
identifying a potential area by reference to the DTl study is appropriate
or can you identify other studies on storage sites that might be relevant?

Question 8: |s a feasibility study for each application the appropriate
means of addressing the transport component of CCR?

Question 9: Should this transport assessment address the three issues
set out in paragraph 3.257
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Question 10: Are there any other factor(s) you believe should be
included in Article 327 If so, why?

Question 11: Should the UK support a 300 MWe threshold or should we
be arguing for a higher or lower threshold? Why?

Question 12: Should the coverage of CCR extend to all fossil fuel power
plants with a capacity of 300 MWe or more?

Question 13: What impact might a CCR requirement have on the
likelihood of new build, whether for 300 MWe or move standalone
CHP or Good Quality CHP plants attached to coal and gas generating
stations?

Question 14: Should the Government explore with the Commission
and other Member States the possible disincentive effect on proposed
“Good Quality” CHP plants which might otherwise be caught by a CCR
requirement? If not, why not?

Question 15: What might be the impact of the potential costs of CCR
for 100% biomass power plants and so the implications for their
future build? Should the Government explore excluding 100% Biomass
schemes from the proposed Article 327

Question 16: In EU negotiations do you agree that the UK Government
should support the proposals in Article 32 relating to carbon capture
ready?

Question 17: Question 17: If, following the negotiations, the adopted

EU Directive does not contain Article 32, should UK Government take
steps domestically to introduce requirements equivalent to Article 32 in
England and Wales? Why do you think this would be justified?

Question 18: Do you envisage any difficulties with using the consent
regime under section 36 Electricity Act 1989 to implement Article 327

Question 19: Is the Environment Agency (EA) the appropriate agency to
advise the consenting body on whether the proposed plant could be built
CCR? If not, who might be better placed to do so?

Question 20: Are there any of the proposed factors another body might
be better placed to advise on and why?

Question 21: Should a plant only be consented if the studies and
assessments carried out demonstrate that it could be capable of being
built CCR?
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Question 22: Do you agree that the CCR factors might have the
consequences described in paragraphs 3.71-27 Would such
consequences cause concern and if so why?

Question 23: Do you agree that in certain circumstances Government
should be permitted to consent to power stations that do not meet all
the four factors that underpin the CCR criterion? If yes, what might such
circumstances be?

Section 4

Question 24: We would welcome views on our proposals for dealing with
CO, storage projects involving EOR.

Question 25: We would welcome your views on this model licensing and
lease structure. Can you see any problems with our conceptual model?
If so, how might we address such problems?

Question 26: We would welcome views on how the perimeter of a store
should be described in the case of a CO, store in an unconfined space
such as an aquifer.

Question 27: Is it important to retain the possibility of using the sub-
surface space for multiple purposes so long as these do not conflict?

Question 28: Are the suggested arrangements for dealing with potential
interference between CO, storage and petroleum production adequate?
If not, what would you suggest?

Question 29: If the Directive remains focused on environmental
protection, should the UK implementation arrangements be wide
enough also to control economic considerations?

Question 30: We would welcome your views on the criteria that should
apply to the termination of a licence and our preferred approach, also
set out in Article 18(1) of the proposed Directive.

Question 31: We would welcome views on the proposed financial
security arrangements we should introduce. For example:

(a] should we require independent financial security in all
circumstances? If not, when should we do so?

(b) should we specify the type of financial guarantee arrangements, or
should we provide for flexibility to suit the circumstances, possibly
only specifying those guarantees that would not be acceptable?
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Question 32: Of the two types of arrangements we have identified, what
do you see as the advantages and disadvantages of each approach for
CO, storage? Are there other arrangements you believe may be more
effective?

Question 33: To what extent should the financial guarantee
arrangements include a provision for contingent liabilities? How should
we estimate an appropriate level of financial provisioning for these
liabilities?

Question 34: Should any provisions for contingent liabilities pass to
government on termination of a licence to compensate for the residual
risk that will transfer?

Question 35: We would welcome your views on the measures covered
by Annex 2, particularly if you think that anything is missing or
unnecessary.

Question 36: We would appreciate views on the appropriate licensing
authority for offshore CO, storage

Section 5

Question 37: We would welcome any information about the effect
that this proposed permit review might have on potential storage site
operators.

Question 38: Although we think the proposed Directive provides
sufficient scope for Government intervention in the future should it be
necessary, we would welcome any views you have on the way in which
the transport and storage network might develop in both the UK and EU.

Question 39: We would welcome information about forthcoming or
planned CCS projects that might require transboundary cooperation
between competent authorities.

Question 40: Assuming EU legislative barriers to onshore storage of
CO, are removed by the Directive, do you agree with the Government’s
assessment that offshore storage should be the priority in the first
instance? Do you envisage any other barriers to onshore storage of CO,?
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Annex B

List of Respondents

(a) Bodies who responded to the consultation.

Advanced Power UK

Advisory Committee on Carbon Abatement Technologies
Alstom

AMEC

Association for UK Coal Importers

Association of Electricity Producers

BCG Energy Limited

BG Group

British Geological Survey

BP Alternative Energy

British Aggregates Association
British Cement Association
British Energy

Carbon Capture and Storage Association
Confederation of British Industry
Centrica

Client Earth

CO, Deepstore

Coal Authority

Coal Forum

Confederation of UK Coal Producers
ConocoPhillips

Crown Estate Commissioners

DCA Consultants
Doosan Babcock

Drax Power Ltd
Durham County Council

Ecofin Research Foundation
EDF

EEF

Energy Institute

Energy Research Partnership
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Environment Agency
E.ON UK

Friends of the Earth

GE Infrastructure
Greenpeace

Health and Safety Executive
Hydrogen Energy

Institute of Biology, Institute of Physics, and the Royal Society of
Chemistry

Institution of Engineering and Technology

International Power

Marathon Oil
Microbial Dolomites Global Ltd

National Grid
National Oceanography Centre, Southampton
Newcastle University. Sir Joseph Swan Institute

Oil & Gas UK

Peel Energy Ltd

Planning Inspectorate
Plymouth Marine Laboratory
Progressive Energy

RSPB
RWE npower

Schlumberger

Scottish and Southern Energy

Scottish National Heritage
ScottishPower

Scottish Environment Protection Agency
Shell

Sussex Energy Group

Total Holdings UK Ltd
Trades Union Congress

Trades Union Congress Clean Coal Task Group
Tullow Qil Plc

UK Advanced Power Generation Technology Forum
UK Carbon Capture and Storage Consortium
UK Energy Research Centre
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Welsh Assembly Sustainable Energy and Industry
Welsh Power

Worldwide Development Movement

World Wildlife Fund UK

“i'r 2
ﬁ%ﬁ

Individuals who responded to the consultation. /§

l

N

Mr Richard Durant

Dr Paul Freund

Mr Michael Gibbons (Director of Powerfuels Power Ltd)
Dr Peter Lornie

Mr Pete Matthews

Mr [an Smith

Meetings held during consultation period

Advisory Committee on Coal Abatement Technology (ACCAT)
Advanced Power Generation Task Force (APGTF)

British Geological Survey

Carbon Capture and Storage Association (separate meetings on CCR
and the regulation of storage)

Clean Coal Task Force

Environment Agency

Health and Safety Executive

Operators: Scottish Power, RWe npower, Centrica, EDF

NGOs (Friends of the Earth, RSPB, Greenpeace, Client Earth, Green
Alliance) (separate meetings on CCR and on the modelling on energy
security by POYRY for Friends of the Earth etc.)

Scottish Executive
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Annex C

Analysis of responders

Table 3: Responses to Section 2 of the Consultation

Business 11
Operators 11
Professional bodies 3
Trade associations 8
Academic institutions 7
NGOs 6
Individuals 5
Other 9
Total 60

by topic

% of Section 2 Responses

18.3
18.3
5.0
13.3
1.7
10.0
8.3
15.0
100.0

Table 4: Responses to Section 3 of the Consultation (CCR)

Business 11
Operators 13
Professional bodies 3
Trade associations 6
Academic institutions 7
NGOs 4
Individuals 5
Other 10
Total 59

% of Section 3 Responses

18.6
22.0
5.1
10.2
11.9
6.8
8.5
16.9
100.0
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Table 5: Responses to Sections 4 & 5 of the Consultation (Regulation of
storage and miscellaneous)

Category % of Sections 4 & 5
Responses

Business 13 31.0
Operators 7 16.7
Professional bodies 1 2.4
Trade associations 3 7.1
Academic institutions 6 14.3
NGOs 3 7.1
Individuals 2 4.8
Other 7 16.7
Total 42 100.0

Those who responded on topics beyond the ambit of the consultation
questions comprised: one business, one trade association, one
academic institution, two individuals and one other.
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Annex D

Updated Summary of Measures
Included in a Carbon Dioxide
Storage Permit

A permit will place an obligation to retain CO, within defined geological
boundaries.

A permit will place the operator under a general obligation to protect
the marine environment from pollution.

A permit will be subject to a property access agreement with The Crown
Estate.

A permit will apply during both the injection and post-injection period,
although some of its conditions may vary in those periods.

A permit will place an obligation on the licensee to undertake the
licensed activities in a way that does not interfere with other uses of the
sea, the seabed or the sub-seabed geological space. Such obligations
are commonly found in other offshore licensing arrangements. They
might include for example, a duty to consult and maintain effective
communication with fishing interests, to refrain from activities that
unjustifiably interfere with navigation or fishing and other commercial
interests, to deal promptly with compensation claims, to give MoD

6 months’ notice of installation movements and 6 weeks’ notice of a
seismic survey, to maintain and install underwater beacons to MoD
specifications

A permit will provide for the regulatory authority to withdraw, suspend
or vary a licence (for example if actual performance of the store differs
significantly from modelling predictions).

A permit will provide the regulatory authority with ‘step in” rights.
These will enable the regulator to undertake duties under the permit
or remediate environmental pollution, where the licensee fails to do so
and recover the cost from the licensee including by using the financial
security.
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A permit will specify certain key operating parameters of the store.
These will include the total quantity of CO, to be injected and stored,
the prospective sources and transport methods, the injection rates and
pressures and the location of injection facilities.

A permit will specify the composition of the CO, stream. This will
include the maximum permitted concentrations of incidental associated
substances. Records regarding the CO, stream will also have to be kept.

A permit will contain conditions about the drilling and plugging of
boreholes. Typically these will replicate conditions that already apply
through the petroleum licensing arrangements and will include, for
example, prohibiting the drilling and plugging of boreholes without
agreement, obligation to keep geological information and samples and
to provide access to that information by the regulator and NERC and an
obligation to notify the regulator in the event that any petroleum, water,
mines or workable seams of coal are encountered.

A permit will be reviewed 5 years after issue and then at least every
10 years.

A permit will require an agreed monitoring plan to be implemented.
The purpose of the monitoring will be to compare that actual behaviour
of the store with the modelled behaviour, to detect any leakage of CO,
beyond the limits of the store, to enable the UK Government to comply
with any requirements under international agreements and to detect
any significant irregularities or adverse effects on the surrounding
environment.

A permit will require an agreed modelling programme to be carried out
and the results made available to the regulatory authority. The aim of
the model is to simulate the behaviour of the store, and the model will
be refined according to the results of the monitoring arrangements.

A permit will also place an obligation on the operators to refine the
model to incorporate improvements in predictive modelling.

A permit will require the operator to provide regular reports to the
competent authority and for specified records to be kept in specified
formats and in specified locations and for these to be available to the
regulator on request.

A permit will set out notification obligations in the event of a substantial
change or significant irregularity in the storage site. These will include:
a breach of a condition of the permit; an event causing, or which may
cause, significant or continuous loss of CO,; an event causing, or which
may cause, pollution; where significant environmental detriment from
the activity becomes apparent and any substantial change in operation
that requires variation to the permit.
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The permit holder will be under an obligation to maintain an approved
financial security for meeting duties under the permit and also the
decommissioning obligations agreed as part of the decommissioning
plan.

A permit will specify the conditions that have to be met for the licence
to be surrendered and the responsibility transferred to the competent
authority. It will also place an obligation on the licensee to maintain

a closure plan that demonstrates how and when the facilities will be
decommissioned and the store secured.

A permit will place an obligation on the licensee to undertake activities
to high standards of management and control. This will include
satisfying the regulatory authority that decisions and activities during
the licensed period are taken with proper regard to the long-term safety
and security of the store including after transfer of responsibility has
passed to the competent authority.

A permit will include arrangements for routine and non-routine
inspections and place an obligation on the licensee to cooperate with
inspectors carrying out their duties.

A permit will require the preparation and maintenance of a Risk
Management Plan. The plan will incorporate site selection and
assessment, monitoring and reporting plans, mitigation and
remediation options plans, and a site delicensing plan which will be
updated as necessary to maintain its effectiveness.

A licence will require the submission of a CO, Storage Development
Plan to BERR for approval on the location, design, intended storage
volumes and other stipulated matters of the intended storage site and
facilities. There will be conditions in the permit that require it to be
surrendered in the event of insufficient progress against this Plan.
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